Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications
Legislation Committee
Answers to questions on notice
Environment portfolio

Question No: 247

Hearing: Additional Estimates

Outcome: Agency

Programme: Director of National Parks (DNP)

Topic: Gascoyne and Carnarvon Habitat Protection Zones
Hansard Page: N/A

Question Date: 16 February 2016

Question Type: Written

Senator Siewert asked:

In relation to the Gascoyne and Carnarvon Habitat Protection Zones:

a) What was the activity in each of the Gascoyne and Carnarvon habitat protected zones?
b) What were the dates of that activity?

c) Which companies/projects were associated with that activity?

d) Isitcorrect that under the 2012 plans, Habitat Protection Zones precluded mining activity in both of those reserves?

Answer:

a) The special prospecting authority was granted by the National Offshore Petroleum Titles Administrator over a large area off the west coast of Western Australia to undertake a 2D marine seismic survey in the area. The special prospecting authority covered areas of the Gascoyne and Carnarvon habitat protected zones.

b) The survey was planned to commence in late August 2015 and was completed on 31 October 2015.

c) Spectrum Geo Pty Ltd.

d) Yes.

